
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Leader)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Christine Jones and Billy Mullin

9 March 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CABINET

TUESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2022 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 20)
Purpose: To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 15th February 2022.

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORTS

STRATEGIC REPORTS

4 NATIONAL COLLABORATIVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR WELSH (LOCAL 
AUTHORITY) ADOPTION AND FOSTERING SERVICES (Pages 21 - 86)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Partnerships) and Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To seek approval to sign the Joint Committee Agreement for 
the proposed Joint Committee.

OPERATIONAL REPORTS

5 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 (MONTH 10) (Pages 87 - 112)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social 
Value and Procurement

Purpose: This regular monthly report provides the latest revenue budget 
monitoring position for 2021/22 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account. The position is based on actual 
income and expenditure as at Month 10, and projects forward 
to year-end.



3

6 SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2023/24 (Pages 113 - 128)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To advise on the outcome of the statutory consultation 
exercise on the admission arrangements for 2023/24 and to 
recommend approval.

7 ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS) 
(WALES) REGULATIONS 2021 (Pages 129 - 132)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Public Protection

Purpose: To seek approval from Members to set an appropriate scheme 
of delegated authority for the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021.

8 EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS (Pages 133 - 134)
Purpose: To provide details of actions taken under delegated powers.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - COUNTY COUNCIL, CABINET, AUDIT 
AND OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - FOR INFORMATION

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The report contains commercially sensitive information belonging to a third 
party and the public interest in not revealing the information outweighs the 
public interest in revealing the information.

9 NEWYDD BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 (Pages 155 - 188)
Report of Chief Executive - Deputy Leader of the Council (Governance) and 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Purpose: To present the NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Ltd Business 
Plan 2022/23 for endorsement.

Please note that there 
[...]
ortal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  

CABINET 
15TH FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held virtually via 
Zoom on Tuesday 15th February 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chair) 
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
and Christine Jones.  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment 
and Economy), Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Chief Officer (Social Services), 
Corporate Finance Manager, Strategic Executive Officer, Social Value Development 
Officer and Team Leader – Democratic Services.    
 
OTHER MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Councillor David Evans. 
 
Councillor Roberts paid tribute to Mr Aled Roberts, the Welsh Language 
Commissioner, who had sadly passed away.  He said he was kind to Welsh learners, 
giving them confidence to speak the language.  On behalf of the Cabinet, he passed 
on condolences to his family at this sad time.  Tributes were also made from Cabinet 
Members and officers. 
 
APOLOGY: 
Councillor Billy Mullin. 
 

107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
    
  Councillor Banks declared an item in agenda item number 10: Welsh in 

Education Strategic 10 Year Plan 2022-2032 as he was a school governor at two 
Welsh Medium schools.  Councillor Bithell declared a personal interest in agenda 
item number 4: Budget 2022/23 – Final Closing Stage as he was a trustee of DASU. 

 
108. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2022 were submitted and 

confirmed as a correct.   
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

109. BUDGET 2022/23 FINAL CLOSING STAGE 
 

Councillor Roberts thanked everybody for their involvement in the budget 
process.  He also expressed his thanks to the Welsh Government (WG) for the best 
settlement the Council had received to date.  However, there were challenges ahead 
that would be faced. 


[...]
ted Youth Provision Delivery 

Plan 2021-2024’ be endorsed. 
 

117. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 (MONTH 9)  
 
 Councillor Johnson introduced the report which provided the latest detailed 
revenue budget monitoring position in 2021/22 for the Council Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account for the financial year and presented the position, based on actual 
income and expenditure, as at Month 9. 
 

Page 13



  

The report projected how the budget would stand at the close of the financial 
year, without new actions to reduce cost pressures and/or improve the financial return 
on efficiency planning and cost control was: 
 
Council Fund 

• An operating surplus of (£1.537m) (excluding the impact of the NJC pay award 
which would be met by reserves) which was a favourable movement of 
(£0.821m) from the surplus figure of (£0.716m) reported at Month 8 

• A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31st March 2022 of £7.407m 
 
Housing Revenue Account 

• Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £0.437m higher than budget 

• A projected closing balance as at 31st March 2022 of £4.035m 
 

The Corporate Finance Manager explained that the report also detailed the 
position by portfolio; significant variances that month; achievement of planned in-year 
efficiencies; emergency funding, unearmarked reserves and earmarked reserves. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the estimated financial impact on the 2021/22 budget be noted; and 
 
(b) That the carry forward requests be approved. 
 

118. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2021/22 (MONTH 9)  
 
 Councillor Johnson introduced the report which summarised the changes 
made to the Capital Programme 2021/22 since it was set in December 2020 to the 
end of month 9 (December 2021), along with expenditure to date and projected 
outturn. 
 
 The Capital Programme had seen a net increase in budget of £6.626m during 
the period which comprised of: 
 

• Net budget increase in the programme of £10.337m (Council Fund (CF) 
£9.222m, Housing 
[...]


Page 18



  

Education and Youth 
 

• Whitford V.A. School Transfer of Land 
Surrender of land to Mostyn Estates (Landlord), and the landlord to transfer 
the land to the St. Asaph Diocesan Board of Finance. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

124. NORTH EAST WALES (NEW) HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2022/2051 
  
 Councillor Hughes introduced the report which set out the key elements of the 
company’s proposed Development Strategy to increase the number of Affordable 
Rent Properties delivered over the next two years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the North East Wales (NEW) Homes Business Plan 2022/2051 be approved. 
 

125. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 12.30 p.m.) 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 15th March 2022

Report Subject National Collaborative Arrangements for Welsh (local 
authority) Adoption and Fostering Services

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council (Partnerships) and Cabinet 
Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The National Adoption Service (NAS) has been in existence since 2014 and has 
enabled significant change and improvement in adoption services across Wales. 
  Through the WLGA, proposals have been developed to extend the governance 
structure of NAS to incorporate a national approach to specific fostering services 
through Foster Wales (FW).  WLGA lawyers have drafted a Joint Committee Legal 
Agreement to be signed by all 22 local authorities.  The Agreement contains a 
formal Scheme of Delegation with a Joint Committee providing the mechanism for 
all Welsh local authorities to discharge an executive and oversight role for NAS 
and FW.  

This report seeks agreement to sign the Joint Committee Agreement for the 
proposed Joint Committee.  Agreeing these proposals, and signing the Joint 
Committee Agreement, will put the Flintshire County Council’s cooperation in 
these collaborative arrangements on a formal basis.  The Agreement clarifies roles 
and responsibilities for the hosting of, and delivery of, national functions which 
support and enable local authority delivery of their adoption and fostering 
responsibilities.  The Joint Committee Agreement can be found at Appendix 3.  

Local Authorities are asked to sign and return the Joint Agreement to the WLGA 
by 31 March 2022.  Each local authority will need to nominate a member of their 
Executive/Cabinet to be a voting member on the Joint Committee. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That proposals for developing the governance arrangements for the 
National Adoption Service for Wales, as it assumes responsibility for Foster 
Wales, are adopted. 

2 Cabinet confirm their support the Joint Committee Agreement for the 
National Adoption Service and Foster Wales and facilitate its signature.    

3 Cabinet formally nominate their representative on the Joint Committee.

4 The development of the national approach, associated delegation of 
governance, and local scrutiny arrangements are reported to Constitution 
and Democratic Services Committee, Social and Health Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee and Full Council.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE NATIONAL COLLABORATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR WELSH (LOCAL AUTHORITY) ADOPTION AND FOSTERING 
SERVICES

1.01 The National Adoption Service has been in existence since 2014 and has 
enabled significant change and improvement in adoption services across 
Wales.  Its structure and governance through nat
[...]
t

 Maintaining arrangements for service user engagement across Wales

Dispute Resolution
The Director of Operations is responsible for:

 Producing and implementing a plan to resolve any dispute that arises in 
relation to any aspect of the Agreement for the Establishment of a Joint 
Committee for the National Adoption Service

Regional Arrangements and Regional Collaboratives
 Advising the Joint Committee and/or the Combined Governance Board 

on the working arrangements for the Regional Collaboratives 
 Leadership, matrix management oversight, advice and support to 

regions and VAA’s
 Maintaining arrangements for national governance and allied sub/task & 

finish groups to engage stakeholders in carrying out the actions/work 
agreed by the Combined Governance Board

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

Date of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 15th March, 2022 

Report Subject  Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Month 10) 

Cabinet Member 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value and 
Procurement 
 

Report Author  Corporate Finance Manager 

Type of Report  Operational 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This monthly report provides the latest detailed revenue budget monitoring 
position in financial year 2021/22 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account and presents the position, based on actual income and expenditure, as at 
Month 10. 

This latest position reflects additional grant funding received from Welsh 
Government (WG) which has contributed to a significant increase in the operating 
surplus.  This includes additional Social Care funding for winter pressures of 
£2.167m together with additional grant funding for Children’s services from WG 
grants of £0.292m.
 
This report projects how the budget would stand at the close of the financial year 
without any further actions to reduce cost pressures and/or increase efficiencies 
and income received, and is as follows: 
 
Council Fund 

• An operating surplus of (£4.604m), which is a favourable movement of 
(£3.067m) from the surplus figure of (£1.537m) reported at Month 9. 

• A projected contingency reserve balance available as at 31st March, 2022 
of £5.973m (after taking account of the 2021/22 NJC pay award and the 
increased contribution to the Emergency Reserve agreed as part of the 
2022/23 Budget)

Housing Revenue Account 
• Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £0.382m higher than budget 
• A projected closing balance as at 31st March, 2022 of £4.035m 

 
To assist with managing risks and maximising available resources, the review of 
non-essential spend and a vacancy management process continues.  

Page 87

Agenda Item 5



 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 To consider the report and the estimated financial impact on the 2021/22 
budget. 
 

2 To approve the carry forward requests included in paragraph 1.23.

REPORT DETAILS 
 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22   

1.01 Council Fund Projected Position 
 
The projected year end position, without mitigation to reduce cost 
pressures and improve the yield on efficiency planning, is as follows: 
 

• An operating surplus of (£4.604m)
 
• A projected contingency reserve available balance as at 31 March 

2022 of £5.973m (after taking account of the impact of the 2021/22 
NJC pay award and the increased contribution to the Emergency 
Reserve agreed as part of the 2022/23 Budget). 

The significant movement at Month 10 is in the main, as a result of 
additional Social Care funding for Winter pressures being confirmed late in 
the financial year by Welsh Government (WG) of £2.167m, together with 
additional grant funding criteria being updated by WG within Children’s 
Services of £0.292m. 

To assist with managing risks and maximising available resources, the 
review of non-essential spend and a vacancy management process 
continues. 
 
Our ability to mitigate financial risks arising from the pandemic largely 
depends on the continuation of funds for hardship and income loss by 

[...]
 to insurance costs of 

£0.238m. Minor variances (£0.033m).

Capital Expenditure From Revenue (CERA) 13.442 13.442 0.000 0.000

HRA Projects (0.153) (0.150) 0.003 0.003 Minor variances.

Contribution To / (From) Reserves (0.566) (0.566) 0.000 0.000

Total Housing Revenue Account (0.000) 0.382 0.382 0.437 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 15th March 2022

Report Subject School Admission Arrangements 2023/24

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To advise on the outcome of the statutory consultation exercise on the admission 
arrangements for 2023/24 and to recommend approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the proposed admission arrangements for 2023/24 be approved.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS

1.01 In accordance with the School Admissions Code, the local authority is 
required to undertake a statutory consultation exercise on its admission 
arrangements for the following year. Consultation must be complete by 1 
March and the admission arrangements must be determined by 15 April 
each year.  Statutory consultees include all schools in the area, the 
diocesan authorities and neighbouring authorities.

1.02 Consultation must cover the full admission arrangements including the 
admissions policy, oversubscription criteria, the timetable for admissions 
and admission numbers (i.e. the maximum number of pupils to be admitted 
by the admissions authority in to each year group). This information is 
attached as Appendices 1, 2 and 3.

Page 113

Agenda Item 6



1.03 The current admission arrangements have been in place since 2003 and 
the majority of parental preferences continue to be met (approximately 
96%).  For information, the number of admission appeals in recent years is 
detailed in the table below:

Year Secondary
Appeals

Primary
Appeals

Total
Appeals
[...]
h School EM C 11-16 580 116

Castell Alun High EM C 11-18 1,240 211

Connah's Quay High EM C 11-16 1,200 240

Elfed High EM C 11-16 983 197

Flint High EM C 11-18 797 143

Hawarden High EM C 11-18 1,145 195

St. David's High EM C 11-16 725 117

St. Richard Gwyn High EM RC 11-18 969 166

Ysgol Maes Garmon WM C 11-18 711 120

Ysgol Treffynnon EM C 11-16 600 120

 

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 15th March 2022

Report Subject Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(Wales) Regulations 2021

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Planning & Public Protection

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 
2021 requires, subject to qualifying criteria, any person wishing to sell animals in 
the course of a business to obtain a licence from their local authority under these 
regulations.

The Main changes introduced by the regulations are
 To require the licensing of operators which sell animals as pets in the 

course of a business including keeping animals in the course of a business 
with a view to their being sold or resold.  

 To introduce stricter welfare standards for those that sell animals as pets. 
 To introduce mandatory licensing conditions for those licensed to sell 

animals as pets.
 Introducing a ban on the commercial third party sale of puppies and kittens.

In order to deal efficiently with applications and animal welfare issues, it is 
proposed that the powers within the legislation be delegated to the Team Manager 
– Licensing & Pest Control and The Service Manager for Community and Business 
Protection.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members delegate the following powers contained in the Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations to 
the Team Manager – Licensing & Pest Control:

 Power to grant a licence
 Power to refuse a licence
 Power to renew a licence

Page 129

Agenda Item 7



 Power to vary a licence
 Power to vary a licence with immediate effect
 Power to impose conditions
 Power to suspend a licence
 Power to suspend a licence with immediate effect
 Power to reinstate a suspended licence
 Power to revoke a licence
 Power to appoint inspectors

2 That the Flintshire County Council Constitution is amended to reflect this 
change.

3 That any changes to the delegation of powers in respect of these 
regulations are delegated to the Chief Officer – Planning, Environment and 
Economy in discussion with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Public 
Protection.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CHANGES

1.01 This report seeks to obtain approval to set an appropriate scheme of 
delegated authority for the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 
Animals) Wales Regulations 2021.

1.02 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 
Regulations 2021 requires, subject to qualifying criteria, any person 
wishing to sell animals in the course of a business to obtain a licence from 
their local authority under these regulations.

1.03 This requirement replaces the requirement to obtain a licence under the 
Pet Animals Act 1951 Wales.

1.04 The Main changes introduced by the regulations are
 To require the licensing of operators which sell animals as pets in 

the course of a business including keeping animals in the course of 
a business with a view to their being sold or resold.  

 To introduce stricter welfare standards for those that sell animals as 
pets. 

 To introduce mandatory licensing conditions for those licensed to 
sell animals as pets.

 Introducing a ban on the commercial third party sale of puppies and 
kittens.

1.05 In order to deal efficiently with applications and animal welfare issues, it is 
proposed that the powers within the legislation be delegated to the Team 
Manager – Licensing & Pest C
[...]
uk/wsi/2021/416/regulation/1/made#regulation-1-2
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2021/416/regulation/1/made#regulation-1-2


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 
Regulations 2021: Regulations to change the licensing arrangements for 
the sale of pets in Wales

Page 132



EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS - DECISIONS TAKEN 
REPORTED TO CABINET – 15.03.22 

  
 

Education and Youth 
 

 Local Authority Appointed School Governors 
Appointment of Local Authority Governor(s) representatives on school governing 
bodies in accordance with The Government of Maintained Schools (Wales) 
Regulations 2005. 

 
 
Revenues 
 

 Business Rates – Adoption of Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief 
(RLHRR) Scheme for 2022/23 
Welsh Government (WG) have extended the business rate relief scheme aimed at 
supporting business in the retail, leisure and hospitality sectors.  Eligible ratepayers 
will be provided with 50% rate relief.  The scheme is a temporary measure to support 
businesses and is full funded by WG.  There is also requirement for individual local 
authorities to adopt the schemes and determine which businesses can be awarded 
relief using the scheme guidance provided by WG. 
 
 

Streetscene and Transportation 
 

 The Flintshire County Council B5127 Mill Lane, Elfed Drive, Potters Way, 
Beechtree Road, Tabernacle Street, Orchard Close, Padeswood Road North, 
Mold Road, Brunswick Road and Hawkesbury Road, Buckley – Proposed 
Prohibition of Waiting At Any Time 
To advise Members of the correspondence received following the advertisement of 
the proposed Prohibition of Waiting At Any Time on the roads listed above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Copies of the Delegated Powers reports are retained by the Team Leader – 
Committee Services and available to view on request by Members. 
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS 

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
15TH MARCH 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held virtually 
via Zoom on Tuesday 15th March 2022.

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chair)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Christine 
Jones and Billy Mullin. 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy), Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Chief Officer 
(Social Services), Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Strategic 
Finance Manager, and Team Leader – Democratic Services.   

OTHER MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Patrick Heesom.

APOLOGY:
Councillor Derek Butler.

Councillor Roberts thanked all Cabinet Members and Chief Officers for 
their support during the time of the current administration.

126. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
None.

127. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th February 2022 were submitted 
and confirmed as a correct.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record.

128. NATIONAL COLLABORATIVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR WELSH (LOCAL
AUTHORITY) ADOPTION AND FOSTERING SERVICES

Councillor Jones introduced the report and explained that, through the 
Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA), proposals had been developed to 
extend the governance structure of the National Adoption Service (NAS) to 
incorporate a national approach to specific fostering services through Foster 
Wales (FW).  

WLGA lawyers had drafted a Joint Committee Legal Agreement to be 
signed by all 22 local authorities, with the Agreement containing a formal Scheme 
of Delegation with a Joint Committee providing the mechanism for all Welsh local 
authorities to discharge an executive and oversight role for NAS and FW.



The Chief Officer (Social Services) explained that the report sought 
agreement to sign the Joint Committee Agreement for the proposed Joint 
Committee.  Agreeing those proposals, and signing the Joint Committee 
Agreement, would put Flintshire Council’s cooperation in those collaborative 
arrangements on a formal basis.  The Agreement clarified roles and 
responsibilities for the hosting of, and delivery of their adoption and fostering 
responsibilities. 

Local authorities were asked to sign and return the Joint Agreement to the 
WLGA by 31st March 2022.  Each local authority would need to nominate a 
Member of the Executive/Cabinet to be a voting Member on the Joint Committee. 

In response to a question from Councillor Bithell, the Chief Officer (Social 
Services) explained that funding for this was through a grant which would end in 
March 2023.  The need for a funded exit strategy had been raised with Welsh 
Government to enable a sustained service beyond the grant period.

Following a question from Councillor Banks, the Chief Officer 
(Governance) confirmed that the representative on the Joint Committee should 
be the post of Cabinet Member for Social Services.

RESOLVED:

(a) That proposals for developing the governance arrangements for the 
National Adoption Service for Wales, as it assumes responsibility for 
Foster Wales, be adopted;

(b) That Cabinet support the signing of the Joint Committee Agreement for the 
National Adoption Service and Foster Wales; 

(c) That the representative on the Joint Committee be the Cabinet Member for 
Social Services; and

(d) The development of the national approach, associated delegation of 
governance, and local scrutiny arrangements be reported to Constitution 
and Democratic Services Committee, Social and Health Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Full Council.

129. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 (MONTH 10)

Councillor Johnson introduced the report which provided the latest detailed 
revenue budget monitoring position in 2021/22 for the Council Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account for the financial year and presented the position, based on 
actual income and expenditure, as at Month 10.

The report projected how the budget would stand at the close of the 
financial year, without new actions to reduce cost pressures and/or improve the 
financial return on efficiency planning and cost control was:

Council Fund



 An operating surplus of (£4.604m) which was a favourable movement of 
(£3.067m) from the surplus figure of (£1.537m) reported at Month 9

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31st March 2022 of 
£5.973m (after taking into account the 2021/22 NJC pay award and the 
increased contribution to the Emergency Reserve agreed as part of the 
2022/23 Budget)

Housing Revenue Account
 Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £0.382m higher than 

budget
 A projected closing balance as at 31st March 2022 of £4.035m

The significant movement at Month 10 was in the main as a result of 
additional Social Care funding for Winter pressures being confirmed late in the 
financial year by Welsh Government (WG) of £2.167m, together with additional 
grant funding criteria being updated by WG within Children’s Services of 
£0.292m.

The report also detailed the position by portfolio; significant variances that 
month; achievement of planned in-year efficiencies; emergency funding, 
unearmarked reserves and earmarked reserves.

Councillor Bithell asked if any costs associated with damage and 
subsequent clear up from the recent storms were known.  The Chief Executive 
said the damage had not been as significant as was feared, and the Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) clarified that the costs were still be worked 
through.

In response to a further question from Councillor Bithell, the Chief 
Executive explained that energy was purchased in advance with the gas contract 
running out in April 2023 and the electricity contract running out in October 2022.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the estimated financial impact on the 2021/22 budget be noted; and

(b) That the carry forward requests be approved.

130. SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS

Councillor Roberts introduced the report which advised on the outcome of 
the statutory consultation exercise on the admission arrangements for 2023/24 
for approval.

In accordance with the School Admissions Code, the local authority was 
required to undertake a statutory consultation exercise on its admission 
arrangements for the following year.  Consultation must be complete by 1st March 
and the admission arrangements must be determined by 15th April each year.  
Statutory consultees included all schools in the area, the diocesan authorities and 
neighbouring authorities.



The current admission arrangements had been in place since 2003 and 
the majority of parental preferences continued to be met.  The number of 
admission appeals in recent years were outlined in the report.

The consultation process took place between 05.01.22 and 04.02.22 and 
no comments were received.  There were no changes proposed to the admission 
arrangements.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed admission arrangements for 2023/24 be approved.

131. ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS)
(WALES) REGULATIONS 2021

Councillor Bithell introduced the report and explained that the Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021 
required, subject to qualifying criteria, any person wishing to sell animals in the 
course of a business to obtain a licence from their local authority under those 
regulations.

The main changes introduced by the regulations were:

 To require the licensing of operators which sold animals as pets in 
the course of a business including keeping animals in the course of 
a business with a view to their being sold or resold

 To introduce stricter welfare standards for those that sold animals 
as pets

 To introduce mandatory licensing conditions for those licensed to 
sell animals as pets

 Introducing a ban on the commercial third party sale of puppies and 
kittens

In order to deal efficiently with applications and animal welfare issues, it 
was proposed that the powers within the legislation be delegated to the Team 
Manager – Licensing & Pest Control and the Service Manager for Community 
and Business Protection.

RESOLVED:

(a) That delegated powers be given to the Team Manager – Licensing & Pest 
Control and the Service Manager for Community and Business Protection 
for the following powers contained in the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations:

 Power to grant a licence
 Power to refuse a licence
 Power to renew a licence
 Power to vary a licence
 Power to vary a licence with immediate effect
 Power to impose conditions
 Power to suspend a licence



 Power to suspend a licence with immediate effect
 Power to reinstate a suspended licence 
 Power to revoke a licence
 Power to appoint inspectors

(b) That the Flintshire County Councils Constitution be amended to reflect the 
change; and

(c) That any changes to the delegation of powers in respect of those 
regulations are delegated to the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and 
Economy) in discussion with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Public 
Protection.

132. EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS

An information item on the actions taken under delegated powers was 
submitted.  The actions were as set out below:-

Education and Youth

 Local Authority Appointed School Governors
Appointment of Local Authority Governor(s) representatives on school 
governing bodies in accordance with The Government of Maintained 
Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005.

Revenues

 Business Rates – Adoption of Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates 
Relief (RLHRR) Scheme for 2022/23
Welsh Government (WG) have extended the business rate relief scheme 
aimed at supporting business in the retail, leisure and hospitality sectors.  
Eligible ratepayers will be provided with 50% rate relief.  The scheme is a 
temporary measure to support businesses and is fully funded by WG.  
There is also requirement for individual local authorities to adopt the 
schemes and determine which businesses can be awarded relief using the 
scheme guidance provided by WG.

Streetscene and Transportation

 The Flintshire County Council B5127 Mill Lane, Elfed Drive, Potters 
Way, Beechtree Road, Tabernacle Street, Orchard Close, Padeswood 
Road North, Mold Road, Brunswick Road and Hawkesbury Road, 
Buckley – Proposed Prohibition of Waiting At Any Time
To advise Members of the correspondence received following the 
advertisement of the proposed Prohibition of Waiting At Any Time on the 
roads listed above. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC



RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

133. NEWYDD BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23

The Chief Executive introduced the report which outlined the NEWydd 
Business Plan for 2022/23.

In October 2021 Cabinet agreed a new/extended Services Concession 
Agreement with NEWydd from 1st April to 31st March 2024.  In line with that 
arrangement NEWydd were required to produce an annual Business Plan to 
include financial budgeting and forecasting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the strategic risks facing the business be noted and the Business 
Plan 2022/23, including the mitigation of those risks identified, be 
endorsed; and

(b) That Cabinet continue to support and approve the current approach 
regarding delegated powers in relation to setting the price of a Primary 
School meal (delegated to the Cabinet Member and Managing Director).

134. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 10.45 a.m.)

………………………….
Chair


